

# Bulletin.

# ELO's Half-Year Results Are Weaker Than Expected Due To Subdued Profitability Of Retail Operations

### August 1, 2023

This report does not constitute a rating action.

MADRID (S&P Global Ratings) Aug. 1, 2023--S&P Global Ratings said today that ELO (Auchan Holding) reported another weak first-half performance, due to subdued profitability in its retail operations. However, the group expects a recovery in the second half and its strong balance sheet provides flexibility to keep full-year 2023 leverage in line with 2022.

In the first six months of 2023, ELO (BBB-/Stable/A-3) reported sales of €15.8 billion, about 1.2% higher than 2022, or about 4.8% higher when excluding fuel. However, reported EBITDA declined to €545 million, about 12% lower than in first-half 2022, which was already 10% below first-half 2021. The group's reported EBITDA margin was 3.5%, compared to 4.0% in first-half 2022, and 4.7% in first-half 2021. While the group's gross margin recovered 90 basis points (bps) compared to last year, significantly higher personnel and other operating costs weighed on EBITDA. These were driven by inflation, higher energy costs, as well as an increased employee headcount following the acquisition of DIA stores in Spain. That said, we understand a significant portion of the EBITDA drop was concentrated in Russia and Ukraine, due to the difficult operating environment. Excluding these two countries, EBITDA would have declined 3%. Since the beginning of the war, we consider ELO's adjusted leverage excluding the Russian EBITDA to be more representative of the group's current creditworthiness.

Like 2022, the group's profitability was dragged down by Auchan Retail, for which EBITDA contracted 17.9% year on year after a 21.5% decline in first-half 2022. Beyond the difficulties in the war zone, we understand that French EBITDA further declined, after the 75% contraction in first-half 2022. Although management is confident it can address the poor profitability of the French retail operations in the medium term, by investing in prices and in the attractiveness of hypermarkets, we believe this constitutes a major challenge for the group and the rating. This is because French retail activities, which represent about half of the group's revenue and one-fourth of its EBITDA, have been suffering from years of progressive market share losses in a highly competitive environment, below-average profitability, and unpredictable performance, which points to a structural problem, in our view.

The performance of New Immo Holding (NIH), ELO's real estate subsidiary, was more resilient. NIH's revenue increased 7.2% year on year to €304 million and its EBITDA 0.7% to €185 million. Compared to Dec. 31, 2022, the fair value of its investment properties was broadly unchanged at €7.4 billion, despite the challenging economic environment.

As of June 30, 2023, ELO's reported net financial debt (excluding lease liabilities) of €4,040 million, up from €3,271 million last year. The increase is mostly explained by the €521 million acquisition of V2 (by New Immo Holding) and of 217 supermarkets from DIA in Spain (by Auchan Retail). Consequently, the group's reported net financial leverage was 2.49x, versus 1.52x at Dec.

## Primary contact

#### Eugenio Manzoli

Madrid 33-1-40-75-25-53 eugenio.manzoli @spglobal.com

### Secondary contacts

#### Kathleen Allard

Paris 33-14-420-6657 kathleen.allard @spglobal.com

#### Mickael Vidal

Paris 33-14-420-6658 mickael.vidal @spglobal.com

#### ELO's Half-Year Results Are Weaker Than Expected Due To Subdued Profitability Of Retail Operations

31, 2022, and 1.94x at June 30, 2022. Management targets a 1.5x net financial leverage at yearend 2023 due its expectation of an EBITDA recovery in the second half--like that seen in 2022-and potentially some real-estate disposals. Our adjusted leverage (in the table below) differs from the company's reported figures because we add lease, pension, and other liabilities to our adjusted debt. We believe the group still has good financial flexibility given its liquidity buffer and ability to dispose assets, if needed, to strengthen its balance sheet. However, ELO may need significant investments to improve the viability of its French retail operations over the medium term, in our view.

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 30--

Mil.€	2020a	2021a	2022a	2023f	2024f	2025f
Revenue	32,117	31,088	33,485	33,500-34,500	34000-35000	34,000- 35,000
EBITDA	1,608	1,809	1,703	1,500-1,600	1,800-1,900	1,850-1,950
EBITDA margin	5.0	5.8	5.1	~4.5	5.0-5.5	5.0-5.5
Capital expenditure	685	814	1127	1,000-1,100	1,000-1,100	1,000-1,100
Reported FOCF, after finance lease payments	1,351	321	(391)	0-300	0-300	0-300
Debt to EBITDA (x)	2.6	2.1	2.4	2.7-3.1	2.3-2.7	2.1-2.5
FFO to debt (%)	22.7	35.7	31.5	25-30	35-40	35-40
DCF to debt (%)	7.1	-7.8	(9.1)	0-5	3-8	3-8
Revenue (excluding Russia)	-	-	~30,000	30,000-31,000	30,500-31,500	30,500- 31,500
EBITDA (excluding Russia)	-	-	1,250- 1,350	1,350-1,450	1,600-1,700	1,650-1,750
Debt to EBITDA (excluding Russia)	-	-	~2.8	3.0-3.4	2.5-2.9	2.5-2.9

Note: Adjusted figures by S&P Global Ratings. a--Actual. f--Forecast.

# Related Research

- Industry Top Trends 2023: Retail and Restaurants, Jan. 23, 2023
- Economic Outlook Eurozone Q1 2023: Reality Check, Nov. 28, 2022
- ELO (Auchan Holding), Nov. 17, 2022
- ELO (Auchan Holding) Has Sufficient Financial Headroom To Withstand Earnings Hit In Russia And Ukraine, March 17, 2022



Copyright @ 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.